, 2010-005146
AFter Re cerden ﬂ LPe -{—l_(_rn Kiamath County, Oregon

Qualctf Lean L

244} Sth A\;e 0100005146005005
%Ct.f\ rDlC"O)(_/ W q 9_/()/ 0413012010 03:28:56 PM Fee: $67.00

5[5

FECORY

FIRST AMERICA

‘ AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OREGON SB 628 (2009)
Lol 173 5 |
Original Loan Amount' $160,985.00

Borrower Name(s):CARL J. ZIMMERMAN, JEAN MARIE ZIMMERMAN

Property Address: 4680 CANNON AVENUE

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

TS #: OR-09-246664-SH

oL Loan #: 0243115913
| =% 1354409

The undersigned is an employee of the beneficiary of the trust deed securing the above-referenced loan or

of its authorized agent, at least 18 years of age and competent to testify in a court of law and, having

personal knowledge of the matters set forth below, represents and avers, under the penalty of perjury, that

the following selected paragraph(s) is/are true and correct (select all that apply):

[ ] No Request for Meeting or Loan Modification Received. No request for a meeting or loan
modification was received from borrower.

[ 1] Meeting Requested But Borrower Unavailable to Schedule Meeting. Borrower requested a
meeting within 30 days of the date the Trustee signed the notice required by Section 20, chapter
19, Oregon Laws 2008 (“Law”) and sent the required Loan Modification Request Form to
beneficiary or its agent. The beneficiary or beneficiary's authorized agent attempted to contact the
borrower by the methods contemplated by Law within 45 days of receiving the loan modification
request. Borrower did not respond within 7 days of attempted contact. Accordingly, no meeting |
was required and no meeting occurred.

[ ] Meeting Occurred. Borrower requested a meeting by telephone or in person within 30 days of
the date the trustee signed the notice required by Law and sent the required Loan Modification
Request Form to beneficiary or its agent. The beneficiary or beneficiary's authorized agent
contacted Borrower by the methods allowed by law to schedule a meeting. A meeting was
scheduled and took place between borrower and a representative of the beneficiary or
beneficiary’s agent -- authorized to modify the loan or able to obtain authority to modify the loan
— prior to the beneficiary determining whether or not to grant borrower’s request for a loan
modification.

m Loan Modification Requested. Borrower Deemed Ineligible. Request Denied. Borrower
requested a loan modification within 30 days of the date the trustee signed the notice required by
Law and sent the Loan Modification Request Form to beneficiary. The loan modification request
was evaluated in good faith within 45 days of receipt. After considering the most current financial
information provided by borrower, the beneficiary or beneficiary’s agent determined that
borrower is ineligible for a loan modification. Within 45 days of the beneficiary’s receipt of
borrower’s Loan Modification Request Form, the beneficiary or beneficiary’s authorized agent
notified borrower that borrower is ineligible for a loan modification.

[ ] Loan Modification Requested. After Evaluation, Request Denied. Borrower requested a loan
modification within 30 days of the date the trustee signed the notice required by Law and sent the
Loan Modification Request Form to beneficiary or its agent. The loan modification request was
evaluated in good faith within 45 days of receipt. Within 45 days of the beneficiary’s receipt of
borrower’s Loan Modification Request Form, the beneficiary or beneficiary’s authorized agent
notified borrower that borrower’s request for a loan modification was denied.

AR




[]

[ ]

[ ]

Loan Modification Requested. Borrower Approved for a Modification but Subsequently
Defaulted. Borrower requested a loan modification within 30 days of the date the trustee signed
the notice required by Law and sent the Loan Modification Request Form to beneficiary or its
agent. The loan modification request was evaluated in good faith within 45 days of receipt.
Within 45 days of the beneficiary’s receipt of borrower’s Loan Modification Request Form, the
beneficiary or beneficiary’s authorized agent notified borrower that borrower’s request for a loan
modification was approved. Borrower subsequently failed to return the executed modification
agreement, required down payment, or failed to timely make the payment(s) under the terms of
the agreement.

Loan Modification Requested. Information Provided by Borrower. Request Denied.
Borrower requested a loan modification within 30 days of the date the trustee signed the notice
required by law and sent the Loan Modification Request Form to beneficiary or its agent. Within
45 days of receipt of the Loan Modification the beneficiary, or its authorized agent, requested that
the borrower(s) submit additional financial information. The requested financial information was
received and within 45 days of its receipt a good faith review of the information was completed.
Within 45 days of the beneficiary’s receipt of the requested financial information the beneficiary
or beneficiary’s authorized agent notified borrower that borrower’s request for a loan
modification was denied.

Loan Modification Requested. Insufficient Information Provided by Borrower. Request
Denied. Borrower requested a loan modification within 30 days of the date the trustee signed the
notice required by law and sent the Loan Modification Request Form to beneficiary or its agent.
Within 45 days of receipt of the Loan Modification the beneficiary, or its authorized agent,
requested that the borrower(s) submit additional financial information. Despite the request for
financial information from the borrower no financial information was received by the beneficiary
or its authorized agent within 30 days of the request. Accordingly, the beneficiary or beneficiary’s
authorized agent notified borrower that borrower’s request for a loan modification was denied.

Other (Specify):

DATED: 22518

By /M
Typed Name: F\\(\r\n&l Wouds
Title: Asu:d(m'\' Secﬁlrmw

State of ‘—Y;X(\ $ )

County of Bgn‘\-ﬁ{\ ; =

This instrument was acknowledged before me S-a5-10 by

Michael Woeds — as ?rS'euﬁm\\{ of

u\mr\a\m M(\F\mm -
JJ
=y .
i Z T 174
o ;;‘J“—w"ﬂ?% Notary signature
WID K Hasz My commission expires > .. 2({~1Y

My ¢ O




TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF SALE

T.S. No.: OR-09-246664-SH

Reference is made to that certain deed made by, CARL J. ZIMMERMAN AND JEAN MARIE ZIMMERMAN
AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY as Grantor to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY O,
as trustee, in favor of CENTEX HOME EQUITY COMPANY, LLC, as Beneficiary, dated 1/26/2006, recorded
1/31/20086, in official records of KLAMATH County, Oregon in book/reel/volume No. xxx at page No. xxx
fee/file/instrument/microfile/reception No M06-01976, covering the following described real property situated in
said County and State, to-wit:

APN: R519111

THE WESTERLY 65 FEET OF LOTS 45, 46, 47 & 48 IN BLOCK 7 OF ST. FRANCIS PARK,
ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON,

Commonly known as:
4680 CANNON AVENUE
KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

Both the beneficiary and the trustee have elected to sell the said real property to satisfy the obligations secured by
said trust deed and notice has been recorded pursuant to Section 86.735(3) of Oregon Revised Statutes: the default
for which the foreclosure is made is the grantor’s:

Installment of principal and interest plus impounds and advances which became due on 11/1/2008 plus
amounts that are due or may become due for the following: late charges, delinquent property taxes, insurance
premiums, advances made on senior liens, taxes and/or insurance, trustees fees, and any attorney fees and
court costs arising from or associated with beneficiaries effort to protect and preserve its security must be
cured as a condition of reinstatement.

Monthly Payment $1,279.53 Monthly Late Charge $63.98

By this reason of said default the beneficiary has declared all obligations secured by said deed of trust immediately
due and payable, said sums being the following, to-wit: The sum of $156,512.92 together with interest thereon at the
rate of 7.1600 per annum from 10/1/2008 until paid; plus all accrued late charges thereon; and all trustee’s fees,
foreclosure costs and any sums advanced by the beneficiary pursuant to the terms of said deed of trust.

Whereof, notice hereby is given that FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, the undersigned
trustee will on 4/28/2010 at the hour of 10:00 AM, Standard of Time, as established by section 187.110, Oregon
Revised Statues, at At the main entrance to the County Courthouse, 316 Main St., Klamath Falls, OR County
of KLAMATH, State of Oregon, sell at public auction to the highest bidder for cash the interest in the said
described real property which the grantor had or had power to convey at the time of the execution by him of the said
trust deed, together with any interest which the grantor or his successors in interest acquired after the execution of
said trust deed, to satisfy the foregoing obligations thereby secured and the costs and expenses of sale, including a
reasonable charge by the trustee. Notice is further given that any person named in Section 86.753 of Oregon
Revised Statutes has the right to have the foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the trust deed reinstated by payment
to the beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion of said principal as would not then be due
had no default occurred), together with the costs, trustee’s and attorney’s fees and curing any other default
complained of in the Notice of Default by tendering the performance required under the obligation or trust deed, at
any time prior to five days before the date last set for sale. :

For Sale Information Call; 714-573-1965 or Login to: www.priorityposting.com

1




Loan No: 0243115913
T.S. No.: OR-09-246664-SH

TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF SALE

In construing this notice, the masculine gender includes the feminine and the neuter, the singular includes plural, the
word “grantor” includes any successor in interest to the grantor as well as any other persons owing an obligation, the
performance of which is secured by said trust deed, the words “trustee” and ‘beneficiary™ include their respective
successors in interest, if any.

Pursuant to Oregon Law, this sale will not be deemed final until the Trustee's deed has been issued by FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY. If there are any irregularities discovered within 10 days of the
date of this sale, that the trustee will rescind the sale, return the buyer's money and take further action as necessary.

If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall
be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit
paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the
Mortgagee’s Attorney.

NOTICE TO TENANTS

If you are a tenant of this property, foreclosure could affect your rental agreement. A
purchaser who buys this property at a foreclosure sale has the right to require you to move
out after giving you notice of the requirement.

If you do not have a fixed-term lease, the purchaser may require you to move out after
giving you a 30-day notice on or after the date of the sale.

If you have a fixed-term lease, you may be entitled to receive after the date of the sale
a 60-day notice of the purchaser’s requirement that you move out.

To be entitled to either a 30-day or 60-day notice, you must give the Trustee of the Deed of
Trust written evidence of your rental agreement at least 30 days before the date first set for
the sale. If you have a fixed-term lease, you must give the Trustee a copy of the rental
agreement. If you do not have a fixed-term lease and cannot provide a copy of the rental
agreement, you may give the trustee other written evidence of the existence of the rental
agreement. The date that is 30 days before the date of the sale is 5/23/2009 the name of the
Trustee and the Trustee’s mailing address is set forth on this Notice of Sale below.

Federal law may grant you additional rights, including a right to a longer notice period.
Consult a lawyer for more information about your rights under federal law.

2




-

You have the right to apply your security deposit and any rent you prepaid toward your
current obligation under your rental agreement. If you want to do so, you must notify your
Landlord in writing and in advance that you intend to do so.

If you believe you need legal assistance with this matter, you may contact the Oregon

State Bar and ask for the lawyer referral service. Contact information for the Oregon State
Bar is included below with this notice. If you have a low income and meet federal poverty
guidelines, you may be eligible for free legal assistance. Contact information for where you
can obtain free legal assistance is included below with this notice.

Oregon State Bar: (503) 684-3763; (800) 452-7636
Legal assistance: www.lawhelp.org/or/index.cfm

Dated: 12/21/2009 FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, as trustee
3 First American Way
Santa Ana, CA 92707

Signature By /W-——-"‘ T

Seth Ott, Assistant Secretary

Quality Loan Service Corp. of Washington as agent for
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
2141 5th Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101

619-645-7711

For Non-Sale Information:

Quality Loan Service Corp. of Washington
2141 5th Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101

619-645-7711

Fax: 619-645-7716

If you have previously been discharged through baukruptcy, you may have been released of personal liability for ‘
this loan in which case this letter is intended to exercise the note holder’s rights against the real property only.

THIS OFFICE IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
As required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a credit report agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations,



